

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Leyte Municipality of Jaro Project Management Office

### 2021 SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN (APP)

#### June 2021

Code (PAP)	Procurement Program/Project	PMO/End- User	Mode of Procurement	Schedule for each Procurement Activities				Source of Funds	Estimated Budget (PhP)			
	Donniu of D			Advertisement/Post of IB/REI	Submission/Opening of Bids	Notice of Award	Contract Signing		Total	MO	TC	Remark: (brief description of
	Repair of Damaged Pipeline (Tinambacan-Kalinawan)	Jaro LGU Jaro, Leyte	Public Bidding	January 4, 2021	January 18, 2021	February 1, 2021	February 8, 2021	GoP Local Fund	Php 640,436.34	OE	Ö	Program/Project)
	Construction of Stone Masonry Flood Control Dike	Jaro LGU Jaro,	Public Bidding	February 17, 2021	March 8, 2021	March 22, 2021						PB-01-21 Repair of pipeline
	Upgrading of Local Access	Jaro LGU Jaro,	Public Bidding			March 22, 2021	March 29, 2021	GoP Local Fund	Php 5,467,216.13			PB-02-21
	Road-B Improvement of Sports	Leyte		March 8, 2021	March 29, 2021	April 12, 2021	April 19, 2021	National Fund	Php 5,105,100.00			Flood Control Dike PB-03-21
< ,	Complex	Jaro LGU Jaro, Leyte	Public Bidding	May 11, 2021	May 24, 2021	June 7, 2021	June 14, 2021	(DILG) GoP Local Fund	Php 859,608.76			Road concreting
	Supply and Installation of Coconut Oil Processing	Jaro LGU Jaro,	Public Bidding	June 2, 2021	June 21, 2021	June 26, 2021	July 2, 2021	National Fund PCA- Bayanihan				PB-04-21 Bldg. Improvement
	Machines (For VCO)	Leyte							Php 14,000,000.00			Coconut Oil
1	Fabrication and Installation of Solar Streetlights	Jaro LGU Jaro,	Public Bidding	June 28, 2021	July 19, 2021	August 2, 2021	August 9, 2021					Processing Machines
7	Supply and Delivery of Pick Up	Leyte Jaro LGU Jaro.	D. M. DILL			11.119400 27 2021	August 9, 2021	GoP Local Fund	Php 1,800,192.19			Street lighting
1	and Passenger Van Transport Vehicles	Leyte	Public Bidding	July 21, 2021	August 9, 2021	August 23, 2021	August 30, 2021	GoP Local Fund	Php 3,800,000.00			Pick Up and Passenge
	Supply and Delivery of Chicken Layers and Feeds Colored Row/s -Supplemental Al	Jaro LGU Jaro, Leyte	Public Bidding	August 9, 2021	August 31, 2021	September 13, 2021	September 20, 2021	GoP National Fund (DOLE)	Dh., 400, 200, 00	- 4		Van for the LGU
					The second secon				Php 499,200.00			Livelihood Project

- **1. PROGRAM (BESF)** A homogeneous group of activities necessary for the performance of a major purpose for which a government agency is established, provisions of staff support to the agency's administrative operations or for the provisions of staff support to the agency's line functions.
- 2. PROJECT (BESF) Special agency undertakings which are to be carried out within a definite time frame and which are intended to result in some predetermined measure of goods and services.
- 3. PMO/End User Unit as proponent of program or project
- **4. Mode of Procurement** Competitive Bidding and Alternative Methods including: selective bidding, direct contracting, repeat order, shopping, and negotiated procurement.

- 5. Schedule for Each Procurement Activity Major procurement activities (pre-procurement conference; advertising/posting; pre-bid \conference; eligibility screening; submission and receipt of bids; bid evaluation; post qualification; award of contract; contract preparation), delivery/completion and acceptance/turnover.
- 6. Source of Funds Whether GoP, Foreign Assisted or Special Purpose Fund
- 7. Estimated Budget Agency approved estimate of project/program costs
- 8. Remarks brief description of program or project

Prepared by:

Recommending Approval:

Approved:

MIGUEL S. KATANGKATANG BAC Secretariat

ELIZABETIK D. GELI BAC/Chairman RODRIGO C. ARBAS Municipal Mayor



## Republic of the Philippines Province of Leyte Municipality of Jaro -00o-

### Office of the Municipal Mayor

#### NOTICE OF AWARD

April 14, 2021

GINA E. MERILO
Proprietor
GES CONSTRUCTION
Barangay Olot, Tolosa, Leyte

#### Madam:

We are happy to notify you that your Bid dated March 29, 2021 for "Upgrading of Local Access Road-B" at Jaro LGU Jaro, Leyte, is hereby awarded to you as the bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for a Contract Price equivalent to FIVE MILLION SEVENTY FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORTY FOUR PESOS AND 38/100 (Php 5,074,944.38).

You are therefore required, within ten (10) days from the receipt of this Notice of Award, to formally enter into contract with us, and to submit the performance security in the form and amount stipulated in the Instruction to Bidders. Failure to enter into the said contract or provide Performance Security shall constitute a sufficient ground for cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

Very truly yours,

RODRICO C. ARBAS

Municipal Mayor

Conforme

LONGRUCTION [mmuelina ] O- PMGN

Name of



#### Republic of the Philippines Province of Leyte Municipality of Jaro -000-

### Office of the Municipal Mayor

#### NOTICE OF AWARD

March 23, 2021

GINA E. MERILO Proprietor **GES CONSTRUCTION** Barangay Bislig, Tanauan, Leyte

Sir:

We are happy to notify you that your Bid dated March 8, 2021 for "Construction of Stone Masonry Flood Control Dike" at Jaro LGU Jaro, Leyte, is hereby awarded to you as the bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for a Contract Price equivalent to FIVE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED THIRTY PESOS AND 50/100 (Php 5,431,130.50).

You are therefore required, within ten (10) days from the receipt of this Notice of Award, to formally enter into contract with us, and to submit the performance security in the form and amount stipulated in the Instruction to Bidders. Failure to enter into the said contract or provide Performance Security shall constitute a sufficient ground for cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

Very trul

Municipal Mayor

Conforme: MMWELITA Name of Bidder



## Republic of the Philippines Province of Leyte Municipality of Jaro -000-

### Office of the Municipal Mayor

#### NOTICE OF AWARD

February 1, 2021

GERALD A. GONZAGA
Proprietor
GG CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLIES
Barangay Dolores, Pinabacdao, Samar

Sir:

We are happy to notify you that your Bid dated January 18, 2021 for "Repair of Damaged Pipeline" at Jaro LGU Jaro, Leyte, is hereby awarded to you as the bidder with the Single Calculated and Responsive Bid for a Contract Price equivalent to SIX HUNDRED THIRTY SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY TWO PESOS AND 06/100 (Php 636,822.06).

You are therefore required, within ten (10) days from the receipt of this Notice of Award, to formally enter into contract with us, and to submit the performance security in the form and amount stipulated in the Instruction to Bidders. Failure to enter into the said contract or provide Performance Security shall constitute a sufficient ground for cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

Very truly yours

RODRIGO C. ARBAS Municipal Mayor

Conforme:

Name of Bidd

Date 21121



# Republic of the Philippines Province of Leyte Municipality of Jaro -000-

## Office of the Municipal Mayor

#### NOTICE OF AWARD

May 2, 2021

KERVIN M. GOLONG

Proprietor
K.M. GOLONG CONSTRUCTION
Lolita Village, Barangay 96 Calanipawan, Tacloban City

Sir:

We are happy to notify you that your Bid dated May 24, 2021 for "Improvement of Sports Complex" at Jaro LGU Jaro, Leyte, is hereby awarded to you as the bidder with the Single Calculated and Responsive Bid for a Contract Price equivalent to EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIX PESOS AND 59/100 (Php 855,206.59).

You are therefore required, within ten (10) days from the receipt of this Notice of Award, to formally enter into contract with us, and to submit the performance security in the form and amount stipulated in the Instruction to Bidders. Failure to enter into the said contract or provide Performance Security shall constitute a sufficient ground for cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

Very truly yours.

Municipal Mayor

Conforme: MMWEYT

Name of Bidder

Date June 16, 2021



## Republic of the Philippines Province of Leyte Municipality of Jaro

### Office of the Municipal Mayor

#### NOTICE OF AWARD

August 17, 2021

RONALD PHILIP G. YAO

Proprietor/Manager R. YAO CONSTRUCTION 10 Fatima Village, Barangay 76, Tacloban City

Sir:

We are happy to notify you that your Bid dated July 19, 2021 for "Fabrication and Installation of Solar Streetlights" at Jaro LGU Jaro, Leyte, is hereby awarded to you as the bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for a Contract Price equivalent to ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND PESOS (Php 1,780,000.00).

You are therefore required, within ten (10) days from the receipt of this Notice of Award, to submit to us the following documents as conditions for the signing of the contract:

- a. Notice of Award (NOA) with your signed "conforme"
- b. Performance Security in any of the forms specified on the Instruction to bidders.
- c. PERT/CPM Diagram and S-Curve.

You are also required to formally sign the Contract Agreement after the determination of the Sangguning Bayan the authority to enter into a procurement contract between the LCE and the Contractor. Failure to comply with these requirements shall constitute a sufficient ground for cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

Very truly yours,

RODRIGO C. ARBAS

Municipal Mayor

Conforme: GL

Name of Bidder
Date AV 4, NO-N



## Republic of the Philippines Province of Leyte Municipality of Jaro --000-

## Office of the Municipal Mayor

#### NOTICE OF AWARD

August 23, 2021

SHENA CATHELYN R. PAJARES
Authorized Representative
TOYOTA TACLOBAN, LEYTE, INC.
Tacloban City

#### Madam:

We are happy to notify you that your Bid dated August 9, 2021 for "Supply and Delivery of Pick Up and Passenger Van transport Vehicles" at Jaro LGU Jaro, Leyte, is hereby awarded to you as the bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for a Contract Price equivalent to THREE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINE PESOS AND 65/100 (Php 3,535,809.65).

You are therefore required, within ten (10) days from the receipt of this Notice of Award, to formally enter into contract with us, and to submit the performance security in the form and amount stipulated in the Instruction to Bidders. Failure to enter into the said contract or provide Performance Security shall constitute a sufficient ground for cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

RODRIGO	C. Al	RBAS	
Municipal N	<b>Mayor</b>		
Conforme:			
		Name of Bidder	-
	Date		
		There is no recorder any recommendation or recognition of management and management and account of the contract of the contrac	PENDEN LABORATION AND ADDRESS OF THE PENDEN LABO